



Freedom of Information Team
De La Court House
Queen Alexandra Hospital
Southwick Hill Road
Portsmouth
Hampshire
PO6 3LY

Name:
Email:
Date: 20/07/2023
Ref: 23-24 174

Dear

RE: Freedom of Information request

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which was received by the Trust on 16/06/2023. Please see responses to your requests below.

1) Total expenditure on management consulting services for each year within the past five years within your trust.

Portsmouth Hospitals University NHS Trust has spent a total of £5.1m on management consulting services within the past five years between 2018/19 – 2022/23 financial years.
Please see the attachment to this letter.

2) The names of the consulting firms that were contracted, if this does not breach any privacy or contractual clauses.

Please see answer in the attachment for question 1.

3) The specific areas or projects for which these consulting services were employed.

Please see answer in the attachment for question 1.

Please accept this letter as completion of your request. Please note that copies of this request will be held on file for three years before being confidentially destroyed.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, please contact our Head of Information Governance on Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk or write to the above address and we will conduct an internal review. Upon review, if you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal our decision by contacting the Information Commissioner's Office; for more information, please visit the [ICO's website](#).

Please be aware, if we do not receive an appeal within 30 days of you receiving this letter, we will assume that you are satisfied with our response. If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team

Management consulting services 2018-2023

| Supplier | Contracted to support | 201819 | 201920 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223 | Total over 5 years |
|----------------------------------|---|--------------|------------|------------|--------------|------------|--------------------|
| | | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 | £000 |
| 2020 DELIVERY LTD | Urgent care Improvement | - | 270 | 93 | - | - | 364 |
| CAPGEMINI UK PLC | Healthcare Analytics (Humanising Health) | 78 | 38 | - | - | - | 115 |
| CARNALL FARRAR LTD | IOW strategic Partnership review | - | 278 | - | - | - | 278 |
| DELOITTE LLP | Development review of leadership and governance | - | 49 | - | - | - | 49 |
| GGI DEVELOPMENT AND RESEARCH LLP | 'Well-Led'/Governance review | - | - | - | - | 171 | 171 |
| HART RIDGE CONSULTING LTD | Culture/leadership/Mentoring programme | 27 | 8 | 2 | 1 | 43 | 81 |
| HOOD & WOOLF | Strategic and operational leadership for PHT communications including mentoring and support | - | 71 | 10 | - | - | 81 |
| IBM UK LTD | Transformation & Improvement programme | - | - | 78 | - | - | 78 |
| KENDALL BLUCK CONSULTING LTD | Urgent care Improvement | - | 66 | - | 50 | - | 116 |
| KPMG LLP | Transformation & Improvement programme | - | - | 123 | 1,067 | 320 | 1,510 |
| LEAN ENABLED GROUP | Pharmacy efficiency review | - | - | 32 | - | - | 32 |
| NAUTILUS CONSULTING LTD | EPR Strategic Outline Case | - | - | - | - | 66 | 66 |
| OCEANSBLUE | Nurse Rostering review/monitoring | 82 | 61 | - | - | - | 143 |
| PRICEWATERHOUSE COOPERS | Trust strategic planning | 1,491 | - | - | - | - | 1,491 |
| PRICEWATERHOUSE COOPERS | CQC stocktake review | - | - | 48 | - | - | 48 |
| PROCESS EVOLUTION LTD | Nurse Rostering review/monitoring | - | - | - | - | 46 | 46 |
| TRICORDANT LTD | Development of PHT-IWT joint clinical strategy | - | - | 167 | - | - | 167 |
| VERANDERN LTD | Transformation & Improvement programme | - | - | 15 | 105 | 82 | 202 |
| VERITA CONSULTANCY LTD | Radiology Governance Review | 9 | 32 | 1 | - | - | 42 |
| VERITA CONSULTANCY LTD | HR process support | - | - | - | - | 79 | 79 |
| Total | | 1,687 | 874 | 570 | 1,223 | 806 | 5,133 |

